330 7-23-24 (R-2024-667)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315700

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUL 3 0 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO ADOPTING THE CHILD AND YOUTH STRATEGIC PLAN 2024-2026.

WHEREAS, in 2022, the Mayor and Council of the City of San Diego (Council) approved funding to establish the Office of Child and Youth Success (OCYS); and

WHEREAS, OCYS is dedicated to prioritizing San Diego's youngest community by providing access to resources, services, and high-quality programs to improve social, health, and educational outcomes; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Diego Child and Youth Strategic Plan 2024-2026 (Plan) was developed with leadership and partnership from youth and community based organizations across the City of San Diego and covers the next two years of identified objectives that are aligned with a specific goal and grounded in research, policy, and practice from proven frameworks in Positive Youth Development, Strengthening Families Protective Factors Framework, and National League of Cities Early Equitable Care and Education Framework; and

WHEREAS, the Plan identifies five focus areas, namely, Education and Career Pathways, Economic and Workforce Opportunities, Youth Empowerment, Engaging Activities, and Child Care, which all support and align with City of San Diego Strategic Plan's goals of Protecting and Enriching Every Neighborhood, Championing Sustainability, and Fostering Regional Prosperity; and WHEREAS, on June 12, 2024, the Economic Development and Intergovernmental Relations Committee heard an information item on the Plan, specifically Focus Area 5, Child Care; and

WHEREAS, on June 27, 2024, the Community and Neighborhood Services Committee voted unanimously to recommend adoption of the Plan; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff including information provided by affected third parties and verified by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council adopts the City of San Diego Child and Youth Strategic Plan 2024-2026, on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. RR-_____315700____.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor or his designee is authorized to make minor administrative changes to achieve the vision of the City of San Diego Child and Youth Strategic Plan 2024-2026.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

Bv

Alma Robbins` Deputy City Attorney

AR:nja 06/14/2024 Or. Dept: Mayor Doc. No. 3699446 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ________ 23.2024_____.

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

theson By Deputy City

s/14 Approved: (date)

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on _____ JUL 2 3 2024

JUL 2 3 2024 , by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			· ·
Jennifer Campbell	Ø			
Stephen Whitburn	\square			
Henry L. Foster III				
Marni von Wilpert	Z			
Kent Lee	Ø			
Raul A. Campillo	\square			
Vivian Moreno	· 🛛	<u> </u>		
Sean Elo-Rivera	<u>ب</u> ط			
·				

Date of final passage _______ 3_0 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA

Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By <u>Binda horn</u>, Deputy For Connie Patterson

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-315700